

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

GREGORY MILLS,
Appellant,

NOV 11 1990
SUPREME COURT
CLERK

v.

CASE NO. 75,253

RICHARD L. DUGGER, ET AL.,
Appellee.

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH
ATTORNEY GENERAL
KELLIE A. NIELAN
Fla. Bar 8618550
210 N. Palmetto Ave.
Suite 447
Daytona Beach, FL 32114
(904) 238-4996

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

4

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGES:

AUTHORITIES CITED iv

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....6

POINT I

THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DETERMINED THAT MILLS' CLAIM THAT THE DEATH PENALTY IS CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT FOR FELONY-MURDER SIMPLICITER, AND UNDER THE FACTS OF THIS CASE, WAS PROCEDURALLY BARRED AND EVEN IF IT IS NOT, MILLS IS NOT ENTITLED TO RELIEF8

POINT II

THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DETERMINED THAT MILLS' CLAIM AS TO THE PROPRIETY OF THE JURY OVERRIDE WAS PROCEDURALLY BARRED AND THIS COURT'S AFFIRMANCE OF THE OVERRIDE IS THE LAW OF THE CASE.....11

POINT III

THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DETERMINED MILLS' CLAIM THAT HIS DEATH SENTENCE IS PREDICATED UPON THE FINDING OF AN AUTOMATIC AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE, IN VIOLATION OF THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS, WAS PROCEDURALLY BARRED AS IT WAS RAISED ON DIRECT APPEAL.14

POINT IV

THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DETERMINED MILLS' CLAIM THAT IT ERRED IN CONSIDERING AN IRRELEVANT AND PREJUDICIAL VICTIM IMPACT STATEMENT, AND STATEMENTS FROM COURT OFFICIALS THAT WERE INCLUDED IN THE PRESENTENCE INVESTIGATION REPORT, WAS PROCEDURALLY BARRED FOR LACK OF OBJECTION BELOW AND FAILURE TO RAISE ON DIRECT APPEAL, AND THAT RELIEF COULD NOT BE GRANTED IN ANY EVENT.....15

POINT V

THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DETERMINED MILLS' CLAIM THAT THE STATE'S TACTICS, EVIDENCE AND ARGUMENT AT THE SENTENCING HEARING, WITHOUT THE JURY, VIOLATED HIS RIGHTS UNDER THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION, WAS PROCEDURALLY BARRED AND THAT MILLS WOULD NOT BE ENTITLED TO RELIEF IN ANY EVENT, AND CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT MILLS RECEIVED EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL.....17

POINT VI

THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DETERMINED MILLS' CLAIM THAT HE WAS DENIED HIS RIGHT TO MEANINGFUL REVIEW IN VIOLATION OF THE SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS SINCE BENCH CONFERENCES AND PORTIONS OF TESTIMONY THAT WERE READ BACK TO THE JURY WERE NOT RECORDED, IS PROCEDURALLY BARRED, AND THAT TRIAL COUNSEL WAS NOT INEFFECTIVE FOR NOT HAVING THESE CONFERENCES RECORDED AND APPELLATE COUNSEL WAS NOT INEFFECTIVE FOR NOT CAUSING THE RECORD TO BE RECONSTRUCTED..... 20

POINT VII

THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DETERMINED MILLS' CLAIM THAT REVERSIBLE ERROR OCCURRED IN VIOLATION OF THE FOURTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS AND ARTICLE I, SECTION 12 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION WHEN THE COURT ADMITTED INTO EVIDENCE AS REBUTTAL, THE RESULTS OF A GUN RESIDUE TEST PERFORMED ON MILLS, WAS PROCEDURALLY BARRED, AND THAT COUNSEL RENDERED EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE..... 21

POINT VXII

THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DETERMINED THAT MILLS RECEIVED EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL AT THE GUILT AND PENALTY PHASES... 24

POINT IX

THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT MILLS RECEIVED EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL AT SENTENCING.....30

POINT X

THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DETERMINED THAT ANY NEW CLAIMS SET FORTH IN MILLS' CONSOLIDATED PROFFER IN SUPPORT OF REQUEST FOR EVIDENTIARY HEARING, APPLICATION FOR STAY OF EXECUTION AND MOTION FOR POST-CONVICTION RELIEF SHOULD BE DISMISSED.....34

CONCLUSION.....41

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....42

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES:

PAGES:

<u>Adams v. State,</u> 543 So.2d 1244 (Fla. 1989).....	16
<u>Atkins v. Dugger,</u> 541 So.2d 1165 (Fla. 1989).....	19
<u>Bertolotti v. State,</u> 534 So.2d 386 (Fla. 1988).....	14
<u>Booth v. Maryland,</u> 107 S.Ct. 2529 (1987).....	16,17
<u>Buford v. State,</u> 492 So.2d 355 (Fla. 1986).....	12
<u>Christopher v. State,</u> 489 So.2d 22 (Fla. 1986).....	36
<u>Clark v. State,</u> 460 So.2d 886 (Fla. 1984).....	15
<u>Combs v. State,</u> 525 So.2d 853 (Fla. 1988).....	30
<u>DuBoise v. State,</u> 520 So.2d 260 (Fla. 1987).....	11,12,13
<u>Dugger v. Adams,</u> 109 S.Ct. 1211 (1989).....	19
<u>Enmund v. Florida,</u> 458 U.S. 782 (1982).....	10,11
<u>Eutzy v. State,</u> 536 So.2d 1014 (Fla. 1988).....	30
<u>Eutzy v. State,</u> 541 So.2d 1143 (Fla. 1989).....	16
<u>Francis v. State,</u> 529 So.2d 670 (Fla. 1988).....	17,28
<u>Goode v. State,</u> 403 So.2d 932 (Fla. 1981).....	19
<u>Gorham v. State,</u> 521 So.2d 1067 (Fla. 1988).....	30

Grant v. State,
194 So.2d 612 (Fla. 1967).....19

Grossman v. State,
525 So.2d 833 (Fla. 1988).....16

Harris v. New York,
401 U.S. 222 (1971).....22,23

Jackson v. Dugger,
547 So.2d 1197 (Fla. 1989).....16,37

Johnson v. Dugger,
523 So.2d 161 (Fla. 1988).....12

Jones v. State,
528 So.2d 1171 (Fla. 1988).....39

Kennedy v. State,
547 So.2d 912 (Fla. 1989).....26

Kennedy v. Wainwright,
483 So.2d 424, 426 (Fla. 1986).....15

Lowenfield v. Phelps,
484 U.S. 231 (1988).....14

Lusk v. State,
498 So.2d 902 (Fla. 1986).....37

Magill v. State,
457 So.2d 1367 (Fla. 1984).....30

Maxwell v. Wainwright,
490 So.2d 927 (Fla. 1986).....35

McCampbell v. State,
421 So.2d 1072 (Fla. 1982).....19

McCrae v. State,
510 So.2d 874 (Fla. 1987).....39

Mikenas v. State,
460 So.2d 359 (Fla. 1984).....9

Miller v. State,
373 So.2d 882 (Fla. 1979).....19

Mills v. Florida,
475 U.S. 1031 (1985).....6

Mills v. State,
476 So.2d 172 (Fla. 1985).....3,11,23,37

Parker v. Dugger,
14 F.L.W. 557 (Fla. Oct. 25, 1989).....16

Parker v. Dugger,
537 So.2d 969 (Fla. 1989).....17

Pope v. State,
441 So.2d 1073 (Fla. 1983).....19

Porter v. State,
478 So.2d 33 (Fla. 1985).....39

Purdy v. State,
343 So.2d 4 (Fla. 1977).....19

Quince v. State,
414 So.2d 185, 188 (Fla. 1982).....20

Scott v. State,
464 So.2d 1171 (Fla. 1985).....35

Scull v. State,
533 So.2d 1137 (Fla. 1989).....17,37

Shriner v. State,
452 So.2d 929 (Fla. 1984).....21

Shriner, 735 F.2d 1236, 1241 (11th Cir. 1984),, 21

Sims v. State,
371 So.2d 211 (Fla. 3d DCA 1979).....19

Singer v. State,
109 So.2d 7 (Fla. 1959).....19

Stevens v. State,
14 F.L.W. 513 (Fla. Oct. 5, 1989).....17

Stewart v. State,
51 So.2d 494 (Fla. 1951).....19

Strickland v. Washington,
466 U.S. 668 (1984).....28,30,34,37

Sumner v. Shuman,
107 U.S. 2716 (1987).....14,15

Tedder v. State,
322 So.2d 908 (Fla. 1975).....11,12

Tison v. Arizona,
107 S.Ct. 1676 (1987).....9,10,11

Tompkins v. State,
549 So.2d 1370 (Fla. 1989).....30

Turner v. Murray,
106 S.Ct. 1683 (1986).....24

Williams v. State;
68 So.2d 583 (Fla. 1953).....19

Witt v. State,
387 So.2d 922 (Fla. 1980).....16

Zeigler v. State,
452 So.2d 537 (Fla. 1984).....12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

§ 921.141(3), Fla. Stat. (1975).....12

Rule 3.850, Fla.R.Crim.P.....6,9,21,35
